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Sec. 23. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 296.25, Subdivision
2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. It is unlawful and punishable as provided by this
subdivision for any person to operate, or cause to be operated, a
licensed motor vehicle on the public highways of this state on special
fuel on which the excise tax provided by this chapter has not been
paid or the liability therefor assumed by another person licensed under
this chapter.

Every person who is convicted of a violation of this subdivision
shall be punished by imprisonment for not less than 10 nor more
than 90 days or by a fine of not less than $25 nor more than $100.
On a second conviction he shall be punished by imprisonment for
not less than 30 nor more than 90 days or by a fine of $100. On a
third or subsequent conviction he shall be punished by imprisonment
for not less than 90 days.

Sec. 24. Minnesota Statutes 196], Section 296.02, Subdivision
5, is hereby repealed.

Approved March 13, 1963.

CHAPTER 67—H. F. No. 623

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain real estate owned
by the state to the village oj LaCrescent.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state owned real estate; village of
LaCrescent. Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, the governor
upon recommendation of the commissioner of highways shall transfer
and convey in the name of and in behalf of the state of Minnesota by
quit claim deed, upon such terms and conditions as may be agreed
upon, to the village of LaCrescent, a municipal corporation, for public
purposes, the following described real estate situated in Houston
county, Minnesota, to wit:

That part of the northwest quarter of the southeast quarter
(NVVVi SEW) of section 10, township 104 north, range 4 west,
described as follows: Commencing at a point 12 feet west of the
southeast corner of Lot 7 of Block 12 of original Plat of Man-
ton (now LaCrescent) according to the plat thereof now on file
and of record in the office of the register of deeds in and for
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Houston county; thence southwesterly parallel to the west right
of way line of the Chicago, Milwaukee, St. Paul & Pacific Rail-
road, 380 feet; thence south 30 feet to said right of way line;
tfience south 280.1 feet to the east right of way line of said
railroad; thence southwesterly along said east right of way
line, a distance of 489.2 feet to the southwest corner of the
tract of land conveyed to the village of LaCrescent by the state
of Minnesota by quit claim deed executed on the 25th day of
January, 1940, which is the place of beginning of the tract to be
described; thence easterly along the southerly line of said tract
of land conveyed to the village of LaCrescent, 376.8 feet to the
southeast corner thereof; thence northerly along the easterly line
of said tract of land conveyed to the village of LaCrescent, 200
feet to the northeast corner thereof; thence easterly along the
easterly extension of the north line of said tract of land conveyed
to the village of LaCrescent to an intersection with a line run
parallel with and distant 500 feet southeasterly of the westerly
main track center line of said railroad; thence southwesterly
along said 500-foot parallel line to an intersection with a line
run parallel with and distant 400 feet southerly of the south
line of said tract of land conveyed to the village of LaCrescent;
thence westerly along said 400-foot parallel line and its westerly
extension to the east right of way line of said railroad; thence
northerly along said east right of way line to the place of
beginning;

which deed shall reserve to the state of Minnesota, its successors and
assigns, the perpetual right of egress and ingress across the lands
herein conveyed.

Approved March 13, 1963.

CHAPTER 68—S. F. No. 50

[Not Coded]

An act relating to claims against the state approved by the claims
commission and appropriating moneys for the payment thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Claims, statement of purpose. In order to carry
out the recommendations of the claims commission as contained in its
biennal report to the legislature covering the claims considered, the
claims approved and the awards made pursuant to Minnesota Statutes
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